Total                 $77,200.00 

And that $77,200 be raised for such purposes as follows: 

Department receipts     $77,200.00 

Stabilization Funding 

ARTICLE 7:  Upon motion of Paul Flaherty, it was moved the Town vote to transfer from Free 

Cash the sum of Sixty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Six ($65,926) into the 

Stabilization Account. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously  

Chapter 90 Approval 

ARTICLE 8: Unanimous Consent the Town voted to approve Article 8 as set forth in the 

warrant, providing for the acceptance and expenditure of so-call Chapter 90 

funds. 

Additional Road Funding 

ARTICLE 9:  Upon motion of Maureen Dwinnell, it was moved the Town vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of Two Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Six (283,226) 

to be used for the construction and/or improvement of Town Roads to supplement those 

provided for under the Commonwealth of Massachusetts M.G.L. Chapter 90 Program. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously

[...]

estimated annual revenues to the Community Preservation Committee 

Administrative Expense Account for all necessary and proper administrative 

expenses of the Committee for FY 2022. 

Town Hall Debt Payment 

ARTICLE 12C:  Unanimous consent, it was moved the Town vote to transfer the sum  

of Two Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Eight dollars 

($266,478.00) from the Community Preservation Fund to meet the ninth-year 

payment of debt service owed on the General Obligation Town Hall Renovation 

Bonds. 

Board of Assessor Revaluation Funding 

ARTICLE 13:  Unanimous Consent, the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten

[...]

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee and Capital Budget 

Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Ambulance Funding 

ARTICLE 15:  Upon motion of Chief Michael Bradley, the Town vote to transfer from Free Cash 

the sum of Three Hundred Fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) for the purpose of 

replacing the ambulance for the Fire EMS Department; including all expenses 

incidental and related. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee and Capital Budget 

Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Front End Loader Funding 

ARTICLE 16:  Upon motion of Maureen Dwinnell, it was moved the Town vote to transfer from 

Free Cash the sum of Two Hundred Thirty-One Thousand dollars ($231,000) to 

be used for the purchase of a new front-end loader; including all costs incidental 

and related. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee and Capital Budget 

Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Grove St Bridge Design & Engineering

[...]

The Moderator declared the motion lost 

Moderator declared the motion passed by majority 

Water Storage Tanks Funding 

ARTICLE 18: Upon motion of Stephen Matellian, it was moved the Town vote to transfer from 

Water Enterprise Retained Earnings the sum of Five Hundred Fifty Thousand 

dollars ($550,000) to be used for purchasing all of the necessary equipment, 

materials, permitting, engineering, and bidding and construction labor, associated 

with providing the Town’s two water storage tanks to be filled to capacity while 

maintaining appropriate water pressures throughout the Town’s water system;

[...]

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee and Capital Budget 

Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed by majority 

Backup Generator 

ARTICLE 19: Upon motion of Maureen Dwinnell, it was moved the Town vote to transfer from 

Wastewater Enterprise Retained Earnings the sum of Three Hundred Ten 

Thousand dollars ($310,000) to be used for purchasing and installing a new 

backup generator at the Wastewater Treatment Facility and continuing the multi-

phased I/I program as stipulated in the DEP’s acceptance letter; including all costs 

incidental and related.

[...]

fighter shall be credited only if such fire fighter was later appointed as a 

permanent member of the fire department. 

Moderator declared the motion passed by majority 

COA Van Purchase 

ARTICLE 22:   Upon motion of Stephen Matellian, it was moved the Town vote to transfer from 

Free Cash the sum of Forty-five Thousand dollars ($45,000.00) to purchase a 14-

passenger minivan including all expenses incidental and related. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee and Capital Budget 

Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Large Lot Frontage Zoning Bylaw Amendment